To,

The Registry of Trademark,

Boudhik Sampada Bhavan,

Antop Hill, S.M. Road, Mumbai-400037

Subject: Reply to the Examination Report Dated 16/08/2020 for Application NTMC2020017 in Class 12 in the name of M/S. SANIKA SURVE.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is in furtherance to the Examination Report dated 16th August,2020 regarding the trademark "TOPAZE" which has been filed for registration through Trademark Application No. **NTMC2020017** in class **12** in the name of M/S. Sanika Surve. The concerned Application has been refused on the grounds of Section 11(1) of the Trademarks Act 1999. I would like to humbly submit the following response:

- 1) The mark "TOPAZE" is a **coined** and a **distinct** word mark. The mark does not hold any meaning in the English dictionary thereby making it highly distinctive in nature. The applied mark is therefore not deceptively similar to the earlier marks registered in the same class with similar description of goods.
- 2) The mark "TOPAZE" is a proposed to be used mark under class 12 dealing with motors and engines for land vehicles, air cushion vehicles, all automobiles on land included in class 12, parts and fittings of motor land vehicles, couplings and transmission components for land vehicles. The mark "TOPAZE" is a **fanciful** mark and has no relation to the description of the goods traded by the Proprietor of the mark. Thus, the mark is distinct from the earlier marks and does not confuse with earlier marks.
- 3) It is humbly submitted that the applied mark does not violate the provisions of Section 11(1) of the Trademarks Act as pointed out by the Examiner. The applied mark is unsimilar and distinct to the mark cited as conflicting by the Examiner since the marks are visually, orally, structurally and phonetically dissimilar to each other.

- 4) The cited mark "TOPAZ" seeks protection for limited goods as described in Class 12 whereas the applied mark "TOPAZE" seeks protection for wide range of goods which are distinct from the cited mark that are included in class 12. It has been held by Bombay High Court that there is no law that says that a solitary test of pronunciation will suffice to defeat all else that weighs against or the visual, structural similarity, attendant circumstances, lack of meaningful reputation or goodwill.¹
- 5) The Apex Court has provided for the registration of the mark in the same class for different business, which are claimed to be deceptively similar.² Thus, although the Registry has cited the mark "TOPAZ" under Application No. 289203 as deceptively similar on the grounds of section 12, there is no reason as to why the Applied mark should not be granted registration as a trademark as the precedent by the Supreme Court provides for such registration.
- 6) It is humbly submitted that there are wide range of dissimilarities between the mark "TOPAZ" and "TOPAZE" and would like to mention the same.

Sr.No	DISSIMILARITIES	"TOPAZ"	"TOPAZE"
1.	Businesses	Proprietor of this mark has	Applicant of this mark
		protection only for parts of	seeks protection of
		motor land vehicles and	various goods under
		fittings thereof in class 12	class 12. The same
			includes all kinds of
			motors and engines for
			land vehicles, remote
			control vehicles, parts of
			vehicles, couplings and
			transmission
			components for land
			vehicles, accessories of
			motor land vehicles.

¹ International Foodstuffs Co LLC v. Parle Products Private Limited and Anr, Notice of Motion No. 2624 of 2012 in Suit No 2497 of 2012.

² M/s Nandhini Deluxe vs. M/s Karnataka Co-operative Milk 2018 (9) SCALE 202

2	Structure	The mark "TOPAZ" is	The mark "TOPAZE" is
		made of 5 alphabets	made up of 6 alphabets
			with a letter 'E' in the
			last which is responsible
			for making the mark
			distinct from the cited
			mark.
3	Meaning	The word "TOPAZ" is a	The word "TOPAZE"
		name of the gem and finds	has no meaning in the
		its meaning in the English	English dictionary and is
		dictionary.	a coined and a fanciful
			mark. Thus, the Applied
			mark is highly
			distinctive in nature.
4	Pronunciation	The mark "TOPAZ" is	The mark "TOPAZE" is
		pronounced according to	not pronounced the same
		the standard pronunciation	as the cited mark. It
		of the gem TOPAZ since	differs in the
		its spelled the same.	pronunciation due to the
			last alphabet "E", thus
			not making it
			deceptively similar to
			any earlier marks.

- 7) Apart from dissimilarities between the two marks, it is humbly submitted that the cited mark does not have a user detail and as per current status is on the verge of expiry. This shows that the Proprietor of the mark is uninterested to renew his mark and thus provides a room for the registration of the applied mark. The Trademark status of this Application is attached and named as **Annexure "A"**.
- 8) In addition to the above submissions, I would also like to bring attention to Application No.1299262 which has been registered for the mark "TOPAZ". This mark has been registered by the Proprietor Manish Gupta who is not the same Proprietor as of the cited

mark. The trademark status and Examination report of this Application has been attached and named as Annexure "B" and "C" respectively. Application No.1299262 was objected with the same cited mark (TOPAZ for Application no.289203) as it is the objecting mark for the current trademark application. The application no.1299262 was filed under class 12 for businesses of bicycles, parts and fittings included therein, but was objected with the application no. 289203 which is filed for the protection for parts and fittings of motor land vehicles. However, the mark was later granted registration despite the initial refusal under section 11(1). The Registration Certificate of this trademark has been attached and named as Annexure "D".

9) Thus, in the light of the above responses, it is humbly submitted that the refusal under Section 11(1) of the Trademark Act 1999 be withdrawn and the mark be accepted and advertised in the Trademark journal to proceed in furtherance to the registration of the same.

Thank You,

Adv. Richa Sharma

19/08/2020

E-Register - Main Page

(NOT FOR LEGAL USE)

As on Date: 19/08/2020

Status : Registered <u>View TM Application</u> | <u>View Additional Representation Sheet</u>

Alert: Trade mark is likely to be removed due to non filing of Renewal request within prescribed time limit In case of any discripancy contact respective TM Registry.

time mine in case of any ais	eripancy conduct respective 1111 registry.
TM Application No.	289203
Class	12
Date of Application	05/07/1973
Appropriate Office	DELHI
State	CHANDIGARH
Country	India
Filing Mode	Branch Office
TM Applied For	TOPAZ
TM Category	TRADE MARK
Trade Mark Type	WORD
User Detail	Proposed to be used
Certificate Detail	Certificate No. 113766 Dated: 16/10/1974
Valid upto/ Renewed upto	05/07/1980
Proprietor name	(1) JASBIR SINGH. Trading As: KARTAR AUTO INDUSTRIES. Single Firm
Proprietor Address	1/526, GANDA NALA BAZAR, KASHMERE GATE, DELHI -6.
Email Id	
Goods & Service Details	[CLASS: 12] PARTS OF MOTOR LAND VEHICLES AND FITTINGS THEREFOR INCLUDED IN CLASS 12.
Publication Details	Published in Journal No.: 595-0 Dated: 16/03/1974

Trade Mark Image : (1)

PRINT

WARNING/DISCLAIMER: THE DATA OF TRADE MARKS REGISTRY IS UNDER THE PROCESS OF DIGITISATION, IF ANY DISCREPANCY IS OBSERVED IN THE DATA PLEASE CONTACT OR SUBMIT AT APPROPRIATE TRADE MARKS REGISTRY ALONGWITH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. THIS WILL HELP IN UPDATION OF ELECTRONIC RECORDS.

Annexure B

22/08/2020 E-Register - Main Page

(NOT FOR LEGAL USE)

As on Date: 22/08/2020 <u>Yiew Registration Certificate</u>
Status: Registered <u>Yiew TM Application | Yiew Additional Representation Sheet</u>

Alert: Trade mark is likely to be removed due to non filing of Renewal request within prescribed time limit In case of any discripancy contact respective TM Registry.

time limit in case of any disc	ripancy contact respective 134 Registry.
TM Application No.	1299262
Class	12
Date of Application	29/07/2004
Appropriate Office	DELHI
State	PUNJAB
Country	India
Filing Mode	Branch Office
TM Applied For	TOPAZ
TM Category	TRADE MARK
Trade Mark Type	WORD
User Detail	01/04/2001
Certificate Detail	Certificate No. 502283 Dated: 30/12/2005
Valid upto/ Renewed upto	29/07/2014
Proprietor name	(1) MANISH GUPTA
	Trading As : BRAND TECH BIKES
	Partnership Firm Details : CHHITIJ RAJ
Proprietor Address	D-85, PHASE-V, FOCAL POINT, LUDHIANA, (PB).
Email Id	
Agent name	MAHTTA & CO.[252]
Agent Address	43 - B/3, MAHTTA HOUSE, UDHAM SINGH NAGAR, LUDHIANA - 141 001, (PUNJAB).
Goods & Service Details	[CLASS: 12] BICYCLES, PARTS AND FITTINGS INCLUDED IN CLASS 12.
Publication Details	Published in Journal No.: 1327-4 Dated: 24/01/2005

PRINT

WARNING/DISCLAIMER: THE DATA OF TRADE MARKS REGISTRY IS UNDER THE PROCESS OF DIGITISATION, IF ANY DISCREPANCY IS OBSERVED IN THE DATA PLEASE CONTACT OR SUBMIT AT APPROPRIATE TRADE MARKS REGISTRY ALONGWITH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. THIS WILL HELP IN UPDATION OF ELECTRONIC RECORDS.

Annexure C

GOVT. OF INDIA TRADE MARKS REGISTRY OKHLA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, NEW DELHI -110020

our attention to paragraph
open to objection under
ade mark(s) and/or prior
mational non-proprietory
ie
Marks Journal, subject to
rmation you feel may be ified in the application by y of your trademark in the
he right to be heard at the fied & your case may be
fution, he may request an e is being provided by the ed and customer service.
f one month from the date absence of such response,
of formality check reports Haned for nuick disposal, Yours faithfully, TELA Lines of Trade Marks Registrar of Trade Marks

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA TRADE_MARKS REGISTRY

SEARCH REPORT - TM-54/60 LOCATION: DELHI USER: ISJ PAGE: 1 DATE: 17-At STATUS NO GOODS DESC: 289203 **ADDRESS** GOODS DESC: PARTS OF MOTOR LAND VEHICLES AND FITTINGS THEREFOR INCLUDED IN CLASS 12. TOPAZ 595 -JASBIR SINGH Regis DEWAN CHAND MEHNDIRATTA WZ-508, BASAI DARAPUR, NEW DELHI- 110 015. 552879 TOPAZ New / GOODS DESC: AUTOMOBILE PARTS & FITTINGS.

Examiner of

Annexure D

प्रस्त औ - 2 FORM 0-2





भारत सरकार

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

व्यापार चिन्ह रजिस्ट्री TRADE MARKS REGISTRY

क्रगांक No.

502283

व्यापार चिन्ह अधिनियम, 1999 TRADE MARKS ACT, 1999

व्यापार चिन्ह के रजिस्ट्रीकरण का प्रमाणपत्र, घारा 23 (2) नियम 62 (I) Certificate of Registration of Trade Mark, Section 23 (2), Rule 62 (I)

व्यापार चिन्ह संख्या/ Trade Mark N	lo. 1299262	विनांक/ Date 29	07-2004 व संख्या <i>)</i>	J.No. 1,327(8-IV)	
यह प्रमाणित किया जाता है कि जिस	प्रकार चिन्ह की समाकृति	इसके साध संलग्न है, वह			
के बारे में दिगांक			नाम से रि	तस्ट्रीकृत हो चुका है	
Certified that the Trade Mark / a r	spresentation is annex	ed herelo, has been reg	gistered in the name(s)	of	
MANISH GUPTA CHHITLI RAJ, MBRCHANTS & MANUFACTUR	TRADING AS BRAND				
In Class 12 Under No.	1299062	as of the Dale	29-Jul-3/04	in respect of	
BICYCLES, PARTS AND PITTIN	GS INCLUDED IN CLA	88 22.			
* Mini		OPAZ.			
मेरे निदेश पर आज	ф	भारत के	वं दिन को इस	पर नुद्रा लगायी गई	
Sealed at my direction, this	December 30	day of	2005		
4			2 charhouse	an an	
व्यापार चिन्ह रचित्रह्री, भुग्बई ।			व्यापार विन्ह रजिस्ट्रार		
Trade Marks Registry, Mumbal			Registrar of Trade Marks		
पिनद्रिकरण आगंदन की वारीख से 10 वर्ष के लिए Regentiason is for 10 years from the date of मंद्र प्रमाणान्य किंदि कार्यशिक्षों में प्रयोग के लिये This continues is not tor use in Legat process टिप्पणी इस आगर निष्ट के स्मानित में कोई प्रपट किंका अल्ड साहित	application and may then be या विदेश में रविन्द्रीकरण अधि edings or for obtaining Parent	renaiwed for a period of to yea प्राप्त करने के लिये नहीं है। Select abroad	es and also at the expiration of	each period of 10 years	